FLH Ref. No.: 930002-2016

FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FO			
(Rev. 6-93) PATENT		S ONLY	Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies)		2. Name and addre	ss of receiving party(ies)
Thermo Fibertek Inc.		Name:	Kadant Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Internal Address:	
☐ Yes No			
3. Nature of conveyance:		Street Address:	One Acton Place Suite 202
Assignment Security Agreement		City:	Acton State: Massachusetts Zip: 01720-3951
☐ Merger ☑ Change of Name ☐ Other		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
Execution Date: July 12, 2001			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Parent Application No.(s) 09/943,716 B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers attached?			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of	f applications and patents involved
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40	
Name: Ronald R. Santucci Internal Address: Frommer Lawrence & Ha	nur I I P	☐ Enclose	
Internal Address.	ug DO	Authori 🛚	zed to be charged to deposit account #50-0320
Street Address: 745 Fifth Avenue		Deposit account number: 50-0320 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
City: New York State: New Yor	k Zip: 10151	, .	
Do not use this space			
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
$(1 \circ 1 \circ 1)$			
Ronald R. Santucci, Reg. No. 28,988 08/15/02			
Name of Person Signing	Sign	ature	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document): 7
Do not detach this portion			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks			
Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231			
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budger, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.			

PATENT **REEL: 012988 FRAME: 0102**

Document4

State of Delaware Office of the Secretary of State PAGE

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "THERMO FIBERTEK INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "THERMO FIBERTEK INC." TO "KADANT INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE ELEVENTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2001, AT 9:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT IS THE TWELFTH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2001, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.



Warnet Smith Windson Harriet Smith Windson, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 1252668

DATE: 07-19-01

REEL: 012988 FRAME: 0103

2278669 8100

010349805

JUL 11 2001 09:49 FR HALE AND DORR LLP

TO 913026748340

P.22

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF THERMO FIBERTEK INC.

THERMO FIBERTEK INC. (the "Corporation"), organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify as follows:

At meetings of the Board of Directors of the Corporation held on September 28, 2000 and March 20, 2001, the Board of Directors duly adopted resolutions pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware setting forth amendments to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as amended, and declaring said amendments to be advisable. Incorporation of the Corporation duly approved, pursuant to said Section 242, said proposed The stockholders of the Corporation's Annual Meeting of Stockholders held on May 15, 2001. The amendments at the Corporation's Annual Meeting of Stockholders held on May 15, 2001. The resolutions setting forth the amendments to the Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, are as follows:

RESOLVED:

That, subject to stockholder approval, Article FIRST of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as amended, be and hereby is deleted in its entirety and the following new Article FIRST be and hereby is inserted in lieu thereof:

"FIRST: The name of the Corporation is Kadant Inc."

FURTHER RESOLVED: That, subject to stockholder approval, the following new paragraph be and hereby is inserted immediately prior to the first paragraph of Article FOURTH of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as amended:

"That each five issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock (as defined below) shall be combined, reclassified and changed into one share of Common Stock of the Corporation; provided, however, that in lieu of any fractional shares of Common Stock to which any stockholder would otherwise be entitled pursuant hereto (taking into account all shares of capital stock owned by such stockholder), such stockholder shall be entitled to receive a cash payment equal to the amount determined by the Board of Directors to be the fair value of a share of Common Stock multiplied by the proportion that such fractional share bears to one share of Common Stock."

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:30 AM 07/11/2001 010332581 - 2278669 JUL 11 2001 09:50 FR HALE AND DORR LLP

TO 913026748340

P.03

FURTHER RESOLVED: That, subject to stockholder approval, Article FOURTH of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as amended, be and hereby is deleted in its entirety and the following new Article FOURTH be and hereby is inserted in lieu thereof:

"FOURTH. The total number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 155,000,000 shares, consisting of (i) 150,000,000 shares of Common Stock, \$.01 par value per share ("Common Stock"), and (ii) 5,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock, \$.01 par value per share ("Preferred Stock").

The following is a statement of the designations and the powers, privileges and rights, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof in respect of each class of capital stock of the Corporation.

A. <u>COMMON STOCK</u>.

- 1. General. The voting dividend and liquidation rights of the holders of the Common Stock are subject to and qualified by the rights of the holders of the Preferred Stock of any series as may be designated by the Board of Directors upon any issuance of the Preferred Stock of any series.
- 2. Voting. The holders of the Common Stock shall have voting rights at all meetings of stockholders, each such holder being entitled to one vote for each share thereof hold by such holder. There shall be no cumulative voting.

The number of authorized shares of Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the stock of the Corporation entitled to vote, irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

3. <u>Dividends.</u> Dividends may be declared and paid on the Common Stock from funds lawfully available therafor as and when determined by the Board of Directors and subject to any preferential dividend rights of any then outstanding Preferred Stock.

JUL 11 2001 05:50 FR HALE AND DORK LLP

TD 913026748340

P.04

4. <u>Liquidation</u>. Upon the dissolution or liquidation of the Corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, holders of Common Stock will be entitled to receive all assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders, subject to any preferential rights of any then outstanding Preferred Stock.

B. PREFERRED STOCK.

Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time in one or more series, each of such series to have such terms as stated or expressed herein and in the resolution or resolutions providing for the issue of such series adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as hereinafter provided. Any shares of Preferred Stock which may be redeemed, purchased or acquired by the Corporation may be reissued except as otherwise provided by law. Different series of Preferred Stock shall not be construed to constitute different classes of shares for the purposes of voting by classes unless expressly provided.

Authority is hereby expressly granted to the Board of Directors from time to time to issue the Preferred Stock in one or more series, and in connection with the creation of any such series, by resolution or resolutions providing for the issuance of the shares thereof, to determine and fix the number of shares of such series, such voting powers thereof, full or limited, or no voting powers, and such designations, preferences and relative participating, optional or other special rights, and qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, including without limitation thereof, dividend rights, conversion rights, redemption privileges and liquidation preferences, as shall be stated and expressed in such resolution or resolutions, all to the full extent pow or hereafter permitted by the General Corporation Law of Delaware. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the resolution or resolutions providing for issuance of any series of Preferred Stock may provide that such series shall be superior or rank equally or be junior to the Preferred Stock of any other series to the extent permitted by law. Except as otherwise provided in this Certificate of Incorporation, no vote of the holders of the Preferred Stock or Common Stock shall be a prerequisite to the designation or issuance of any

JUL 11 2021 09:51 FR HALE AND DORR LLP

TO 913026748340

P. 05

shares of any series of the Preferred Stock authorized by and complying with the conditions of this Certificate of Incorporation, the right to have such vote being expressly waived by all present and future holders of the capital stock of the Corporation."

This Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation is to be effective at 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, July 12, 2001.

[The Remainder Of This Page Has Intentionally Been Left Blank]

JUL 11 2001 09:51 FR HALE AND DORR LLP

TD 913026748340

P.06

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be executed by its President and Chief Executive Officer this 11th day of July, 2001.

THERMO FIBERTEK INC.

William A. Rainville

President and Chief Executive Officer